

City Of Kingston Arts, Recreation & Community Policies Committee Meeting Number 05-2018 Agenda Thursday September 27, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. Council Chamber, City Hall

Please provide regrets to Mr. James Thompson, Committee Clerk at 613-546-4291, extension 1268 or jcthompson@cityofkingston.ca

Committee Composition

Councillor Hutchison; Chair Councillor Boehme Councillor Neill Councillor Osanic Councillor Schell Councillor Stroud

- 1. Meeting to Order
- 2. Approval of the Agenda
- 3. Confirmation of Minutes
- **That** the Minutes of Arts, Recreation & Community Policies Committee Meeting Number 04-2018 held Wednesday July 4, 2018 be approved.
- 4. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest
- 5. Delegations
- 6. Briefings

7. Business

a) Update - Kingston Commemoration Policy (POL-37)

The Report of the Commissioner, Community Services (ARCP-18-005) is attached.

Schedule Pages 1 – 22

Recommendation:

That the Arts, Recreation & Community Policies Committee recommend that Council approve the amendments to the Kingston Commemoration Policy (POL-37) as proposed in Exhibit 'A', attached to Report Number ARCP-18-005; and

That the Arts, Recreation & Community Policies Committee recommend Council direct staff not to proceed with creating a Valour District within Kingston so that a broader range of Kingston stories may be highlighted and shared as part of the development and future implementation of the North King's Town Secondary Plan.

b) Community Outdoor Rinks

The Report of the Commissioner, Community Services (ARCP-18-007) is attached.

Schedule Pages 23 – 36

Recommendation:

That the Arts, Recreation and Community Policies Committee recommend that Council adopt the amended Outdoor Rinks Policy attached as Exhibit A to Report Number ARCP-18-007.

c) Report Received from the Arts Advisory Committee

To the Chair and Members of the Arts, Recreation and Community Policies Committee:

The Arts Advisory Committee Reports and recommends as follows from the Arts Advisory Committee meeting held on July 12, 2018:

i. Appointments to the Poet Laureate Working Group

That Helen Humphreys, Merilyn Simonds and Sarah Tsiang be appointed as members of the public to the Poet Laureate Working Group, with a term expiring November 30, 2018.

Page 3 of 3

- 8. Motions
- 9. Notices Of Motion
- 10. Other Business
- 11. Correspondence
- 12. Date and Time of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Arts, Recreation & Community Policies Committee is scheduled for November 22, 2018.

13. Adjournment